

No. 14-884

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

ROBERT ROSEBROCK,

Petitioner;

—v.—

BARTON HOFFMAN, ACTING POLICE CHIEF FOR THE VA OF
GREATER LOS ANGELES, and STEVEN BAUM, ACTING DIRECTOR FOR
THE VA OF GREATER LOS ANGELES, in their official capacities,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

William B. Rubenstein
1545 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-7320

Peter J. Eliasberg
Counsel of Record
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 W. 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5228
peliasberg@aclusocal.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. RESPONDENTS ARE INCORRECT THAT ALL CIRCUITS ARE IN AGREEMENT AND UNIFORMLY FOLLOW THIS COURT'S VOLUNTARY CESSATION PRECEDENTS.....	2
II. THE DECISION THAT PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR A REPARATIVE INJUNCTION WAS MOOT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH A SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION.	9
III. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops,</i> 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña,</i> 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	6
<i>Already L.L.C. v. Nike, Inc.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	6
<i>Am. Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States,</i> 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.,</i> 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox,</i> 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Chapman Law Firm Co. v. Greenleaf Constr. Co.,</i> 490 F.3d 934 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	10
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	10
<i>DeMoss v. Crain,</i> 636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011)	3, 8, 9
<i>Fed'n of Adver. Indus. Representatives, Inc. v. City of Chi.,</i> 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	7, 11, 12

<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	6
<i>Friends of Earth Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5
<i>Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	7
<i>Marcavage v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Parents Involved in Cmtv. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Sefick v. Gardner</i> , 164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>U.S. DOJ Fed. Bureau of Prisons Fed. Corr. Complex Coleman v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 737 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Oregon State Medical Society</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952)	6

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	7, 11
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953)	5, 6, 7
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)	4
RULES	
38 C.F.R. § 1.218.....	12
